Capital asset purchases are fully expensed in the year of acquisition.

(d) Financial Instruments

The company's financial instruments are recorded at fair value when acquired or issued. In
subsequent periods, equities traded in an active market and derivatives are reported at fair
value, with any unrealized gains and losses reported in income. All other financial
instruments are reported at cost or amortized cost less impairment, if applicable. Financial
assets are tested for impairment when changes in circumstances indicate the asset could be
impaired. Transaction costs on the acquisition, sale or issue of financial instruments are
expensed for those items remeasured at fair value at each balance sheet date and charged
to the financial instrument for those measured at amortized cost.

(e) Income taxes

The corporation is non-taxable under paragraph 149(1)(i) of the Income Tax Act.

FPLS ACCOUNTING GROUP

DocuSign Envelope ID: 0AB3F2E8-00D8-4134-87C3-1572C4759F6B

ACEART INC. Page 7

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2021
(Unaudited)

2. PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

(a) The balance sheet at June 30, 2020 has been restated as follows:

As previously
reported

Effects of
restatement As restated

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES

Deferred contributions $ 70,230 $ (5,000) $ 65,230

Fund balances
Operating fund 27,127 5,000 32,127

$ 97,357 $ - $ 97,357

(b) The statement of operations at June 30, 2020 has been restated as follows:

As previously
reported

Effects of
restatement As restated

Federal public sector contributions $ 328,743 $ 5,000 $ 333,743

Net (loss) income - 5,000 -

(c) The statement of changes in net assets at June 30, 2020 has been restated as follows:

Statement of changes in net assets, as previously reported at
June 30, 2020. $ 35,127

Restatement resulting from portion of core grant deferred at
June 30, 2020 5,000

Statement of changes in net assets, end of year, restated $ 40,127

FPLS ACCOUNTING GROUP

DocuSign Envelope ID: 0AB3F2E8-00D8-4134-87C3-1572C4759F6B

ACEART INC. Page 8

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2021
(Unaudited)

3. DEFERRED CONTRIBUTIONS

2021 2020

Canada Council $ - $ 3,000
Manitoba Arts Council 3,750 44,590